
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Risk 
Management Committee  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Thursday 29 March 2012 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 5                        
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Sachin Shah  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Thaya Idaikkadar (VC) 
 

Chris Mote 
Richard Romain 
Yogesh Teli 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ben Wealthy 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Krishna James 
 

1. Tony Ferrari 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Anthony Seymour 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881     E-mail:  daksha.ghelaniharrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2011/12   (Pages 9 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director Resources. 

 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   (Pages 61 - 106) 
 
 Information Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - INSURANCE RISKS   (Pages 107 - 118) 
 
 Information Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
11. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13   (Pages 119 - 128) 
 
 Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Interim Corporate Director 

Resources.  
 

12. INFORMATION REPORT - FUTURE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS   
(Pages 129 - 152) 

 
 Joint Information Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Interim Corporate 

Director Resources. 
 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15. Information Report – 
Insurance Risks 

Information under paragraph 3 -  
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

15. INFORMATION REPORT - INSURANCE RISKS   (Pages 153 - 232) 
 
 Appendix 2 to the Information Report of the Assistant Chief Executive at item 10 

above. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 26 January 2012 - 77 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

26 JANUARY 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Chris Mote 
* Richard Romain 
* Yogesh Teli 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

136. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

137. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

138. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2011, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

139. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received, questions put 
or deputations received under the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rules 17, 15 and 16. 
 

140. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
None received. 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 8 

1



 

- 78 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 26 January 2012 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

141. INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Audit Letter 2010/11   
 
The Committee received an information report of the Interim Director Finance, 
setting out the Annual Audit Letter of the Council on the 2011 Audit, as issued 
by the Council’s external auditor Deloitte LLP. 
 
The Chairman invited representatives from Deloitte LLP to brief Members on 
the Annual Audit Letter, which set out the conclusions and the main 
messages following their audit of the Council for the financial year 2010/11.  
 
Repres
[...]
 with the Committee’s membership and, where 
appointments had already been made, regular meetings between relevant 
officers and Members should commence. 

6



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 26 January 2012 - 83 - 

 
Function 
 

Member 
Governance 
 

[Position Vacant] 
Risk Management 
 

[Position Vacant] 
Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity 
 

Councillor Richard Romain 

Anti Fraud 
 

Councillor Sue Anderson 
Health and Safety 
 

Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Internal Audit 
 

[Position Vacant] 
Insurance 
 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
Information Management 
 

Councillor Yogesh Teli 
Treasury Management 
 

Councillor Richard Romain 
Finance 
 

Councillor Richard Romain 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the Divisional Director Risk, Audit and Fraud write to all Members and 

Reserve Members of the Committee with a view to enlisting them on 
the previously agreed Lead Member positions; 

 
(2) regular meetings between relevant officers and Lead Members 

commence with immediate effect. 
 

145. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

9. INFORMATION 
REPORT - Risk, Audit 
and Fraud Division 
Activity Update – 
Appendices 1 and 5 

Information under paragraphs 1 
(relating to any individual) and 7 
(action taken ot to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation and prosecution of 
crime). 

 
 

7



 

- 84 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 26 January 2012 

146. INFORMATION REPORT - Risk, Audit and Fraud Division Activity Update   
 
The Committee received confidential appendices to the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive outlining the response to the Belmont Circle incident and 
details of fraud cases. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the appendices be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.08 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00076997\$ijsam3i1.doc 

 
 
REPORT FOR: 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

29  March 2012 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT  
Audit Opinion Plan 2011-12 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Julie Alderson, Interim Corporate Director 
Resources 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 - Accounts Opinion Audit Plan 
2011-12 
Appendix   2 - Pension Fund  Annual Report 
Audit Plan 2011 -12 
Appendix   3  - Audit Report on Grants 
Certification 2010-11 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This Report provides the Committee with the opportunity to see the 2011-12 
Accounts Audit Opinion Plan 2011-12 and the Pension Fund Annual Report 
Audit Plan 2011-12. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 

(i) the 2011-12 Accounts Audit Opinion Plan and Pension Fund Annual 
Report Audit Plan 

(ii) the Grants Certification Report for 2010 -11 
 
To keep the Committee informed of current issues in relation to the Audit of 
the Council’s Accounts. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 9 to 60 

9



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00076997\$ijsam3i1.doc 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Audit Plan for 2011-12 
 
1. The Accounts Opinion Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity about 
how the external audit of the accounts for 2011-12 will be conducted and 
highlights the key audit risks. It is an extremely useful document, as it will help 
the Council to plan and prioritise its work on the accounts. It also gives the 
Committee early sight of the issues that will be pertinent. 
 
2. The Committee is asked to consider the plan and in particular the key audit 
risks. The External Audit has already carried out some preparatory work for 
the audit of the 2011-12 accounts, and the Council is working to address the 
key audit r
[...]
8



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



 

 
 
 
REPORT 
FOR: 

GOVERNANCE AUDIT AND 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 29 March 2012 
 

Subject: Risk Management Update – Information 
Report  
 

Responsible 
Officer: 

Tom Whiting, Assistant Chief Executive 

Exempt: No 
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Q3 Corporate Risk Register  
Appendix 2 – High Level Risk Summary 
Report   
Appendix 3 - 2012-13 Risk Appetite 
Statement  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 61 to 106 

61



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\1\AI00077155\$gzs44a3j.doc 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
The Governance Audit and Risk Management Committee (GARM) support 
Cabinet in its role by reviewing internal policies and arrangements.  
This report is provided to ensure GARM is aware of the Council's progress in 
risk management and to ensure the Council’s risk management framework 
continues to align with best practice, including production of an annual risk 
appetite statement on behalf of the Council in line with best practice in 
corporate governance and also ensuring risk information and reporting 
processes are streamlined and effective.  
 
FOR INFORMATION 

Section 2 – Report 
 
The Corporate Risk Register & High Level Risk Summary 
Report  
 
The Council’s updated risk strategy (approved by the Cabinet in October 
2011) provides for the merging of the former strategic risk and corporate 
operational risk registers into a single corporate risk register. This has now 
been undertaken and the new register is enclosed at Appendix One. The risk 
strategy also makes provision for the introduction of a new high-level 
summary risk report and this has now been similarly undertaken and is 
enclosed at Appendix Two.  
 
The creation of single corporate risk register, focussing only on business 
critical risks and also containing positive risk opportu
[...]
s in 
place to mitigate risk. 
 
 
 
 SUPPORT, ADVICE & FOLLOW-UP 
 
An allowance will be made in the plan for support and advice to managers across the Council  
and for the development of the Internal Audit service: 
 
Suspected Financial Irregularities + Control Reviews  
Guidance will be provided, in liaison with CAFT, to managers undertaking investigations and 
specific investigations will be undertaken on behalf of managers. Plus system control reviews 
will be undertaken where weaknesses  have been identified as a result of fraud. 
 
Professional Advice  
Professional advice will be provided to managers, as required, on risk and control 
management/issues with particular emphasis being given to providing control advice for Lean 
Review outcomes. 
 
Follow-up  
Follow-up of Red and Amber reports to ensure implementation of agreed audit 
recommendations. 
 
 

128



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
  

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 March 2012 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Future 
Appointment of the External Auditors 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Tom Whiting,  Assistant Chief Executive 
Julie Alderson, Interim Corporate Director 
Resources  
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: Strategy for making auditor 
appointments for 2012/13 and future years 
Appendix 2: The process for audited bodies to 
object to a proposed auditor appointment 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report sets out the Audit Commission’s strategy for making auditor 
appointments for 2012/13 and future years and the process for audited bodies 
to object to a proposed auditor appointment. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12 
Pages 129 to 152 

129



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00076996\$lozhfiag.doc 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.1   In August 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 

Government announced plans to disband the Audit Commission and to 
allow local public bodies to appoint their own auditors. At the same time, 
he indicated his intention to transfer the Commission’s in-house Audit 
Practice (the Audit Practice) to the private sector and, in due course, to 
abolish the residual element of the Commission.  

 
1.2 At its meeting in July 2011, the Audit Commission Board agreed to 

undertake a procurement exercise.  The objectives of the procurement 
exercise was to transfer successfully to the private sector the audit work 
currently delivered by the Audit Practice, so as to maximise value for 
money. 
 

1.3 The Commission have decided, in consultation with Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), to award five-year 
contracts. The strategy (Appendix 1) sets out the basis on which the 
process of developing, consulting on and formally making auditor 
appointments for 2012/13 and future years will be carried out. 

 
1.4 The objectives of the appointment process is to ensure that: 

■ an ‘interim’ auditor is appointed in accordance with section 3 of the 
Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) by 1 April 2012; 
■ a ‘permanent’ auditor is appointed to all principal bodies within the 
Commission’s audit regime from 1 September 2012; and 
■ there is a smooth and efficient transfer from the outgoing to the 
incoming auditor. 

 
1.5 On the 6th March 2012 the Audit Commission issued an update on the 

outcome of the procurement exercise to outsource the work of the 
Commission's in-house audit practice and on the process for making 
auditor appointments for 2012/13 and subsequent years.  This update 
confirmed that: “Where a body is currently audited by an auditor from the 
Commission's in-house Audit Practice, we will propose as the appointed 
auditor the firm that was awarded the contract in each area, unless there 
are good reasons that to do so would be inappropriate. Where a body is 
currently audited by a firm, we propose to extend that appointment. In all 
cases we will be consulting on the appointment of the firm - which in law 
will be the ap
[...]
ix 1: The Appointments Panel ...........................................................13

Terms of reference .....................................................................................13

Membership ................................................................................................13

Reporting arrangements .............................................................................14

Appendix 2: The auditor appointment process.............................................15
 

135



 

Audit Commission Appointments Strategy for making auditor appointments for 
2012/13 and future years  

2

 
 

Introduction 

Background

1 In August 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced plans to disband the Audit Commission (the 
Commission). At the same time, he indicated his intention to transfer the 
Commission’s in-house Audit Practice (the Audit Practice) to the private 
sector and, in due course, to abolish the residual element of the 
Commission.  

2 The Commission worked closely with the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) and their external advisors on developing 
and evaluating the options. 

3 Ministers subsequently concluded that the option for achieving such a 
transfer, which offered the best value for money, as well as being the 
quickest and, in their view, the most straightforward, was to outsource the 
70 per cent of audits of principal bodies currently delivered by the Audit 
Practice from the 2012/13 audit year, by means of a public procurement 
exercise.  

4 At its meeting in July 2011, the Commission Board agreed to undertake 
the procurement exercise.  

5 The objectives of the procurement exercises are to transfer successfully 
to the private sector the audit work currently delivered by the Audit Practice, 
so as to maximise value for money, by:  
  securing the provision of high quality audit services at the best prices 

possible; and  
  minimising the costs of redunda
[...]
consult on an alternative 
proposal or approve the auditor appointments. 

  The Board’s decision in all cases will be final, subject only to judicial review. 
 
 

January 2012 

151



152

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15 
Pages 153 to 232 

153

Document is Restricted



232

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Opinion Plan 2011/12
	3.1 Audit Plan for 2011-12
	Pension Fund Planning Report
	Certification Final Report

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Risk Management Update
	Risk Management - Appendix 1 March Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Management - Appendix 2 High Level Summary
	Risk Management - Appendix 3 Risk Appetite Statement 2012-13

	10 INFORMATION REPORT - Insurance Risks
	11 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
	IA Annual Plan 2012-13

	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Future Appointment of External Auditors
	Appt - App1 - auditor appointments strategy
	Appt - App2 - audited bodies objection process

	15 INFORMATION REPORT - Insurance Risks



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 - 85 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

29 MARCH 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
† Chris Mote  
 

* Krishna Suresh (3) 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Stephen Wright (2) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

147. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Krishna Suresh 
Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Stephen Wright 
 

148. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
General 
Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar, in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Property 
and Major Contracts, declared a personal interest in that some of the reports 
made reference to properties.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 



 

- 86 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 

149. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2012, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

150. Petitions, Public Questions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received, questions put or 
deputations received under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 17, 
15 and 16. 
 

151. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
None received. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

152. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Opinion Plan 2011/12   
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Resources on the 
Accounts Audit Opinion Plan 2011/12 and the Pension Fund Annual Report 
Audit Plan 2011/12.  The purpose of the report was to keep Members 
informed of current issues in relation to the Audit of the Council’s accounts. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Anna Parker, Audit Senior Manager; Matthew Hall, 
Audit Director; and David Hobson, Pension Senior Manager, from Deloitte 
LLP to the meeting.  
 
David Hobson, Deloittes, referred to the Audit Plan for the 2011/12 Pension 
Fund Annual Report Audit and outlined the key areas of the audit scope, 
including the key audit risks, as follows: calculation and payment of 
contributions, benefits payable and investments made, details of which were 
set out in the report.  He responded to questions relating to the formulae 
applied in estimating Planning Materiality, which was calculated on the basis 
of the net assets of the Fund and clarified that the guidance issued by the 
Audit Commission required auditors to treat the Local Government Pension 
Fund (LGPS) as a stand-alone body, but the Pension Fund Accounts 
remained part of the accounts of the Authority as a whole. 
 
In relation to the Financial Instruments, Members were informed that the 
Pension Fund made some use of investments in private equity and derivative 
financial instruments.  In terms of the risks associated, both types of 
investments were considered to be complex and would be examined in detail.  
 
Anna Parker from Deloittes identified the key audit risks, as follows: 
 
• valuation of properties, which was judgemental – a review of the 

arrangements in place for updating market values, including an 
assessment of their compliance with the new Code of Practice, would 
be carried out; 

 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 - 87 - 

• pension liability -  consideration of the qualifications, relevant expertise 
and independence of the actuary engaged by the Council and the 
instructions and sources of information provided to the actuary would 
be conducted; 

 
• management override of controls – work on testing of journals, 

significant accounting estimates and any unusual transactions, 
including those with related parties would be examined; 

 
• capital miscoding – testing around the design and implementation of 

the new controls to confirm that previous control weaknesses had been 
addressed would be performed.  It was essential that previous year’s 
mistakes were not repeated and evidence would be sought that 
standards agreed had been implemented and were operating 
effectively; 

 
• revenue recognition – recognition that income properly reflected the 

grant scheme rules would be tested. 
 
A discussion ensued around the mis-statement of £695k.  The Corporate 
Director Resources reminded the Committee that the Auditor had reported 
that the bad debt had been overstated in last year’s accounts. The Corporate 
Director stated that it was a matter of judgement rather than a perceived error 
and she was satisfied with the provision and no adjustment was made. The 
bad debt policy would be reviewed prior to finalising the 2011/12 Financial 
Statements.  A Member was of the view that he could not support the opinion 
that this was a misstatement and agreed that prudence was desirable.  
 
The Committee was briefed on the report of the Audit Committee on the year 
ending 31 March 2011 Certification Work, including the qualification letters 
issued. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the 2011/12 Accounts Audit Opinion Plan and Pension Fund Annual 

Report Audit Plan be noted; 
 

(2) the Grants Certification Report for 2010/11 be noted.  
 

153. INFORMATION REPORT - Risk Management Update   
 
The Committee received an information report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, as part of its support role of reviewing internal policies and 
arrangements.  The report set out the progress made in risk management, 
whilst ensuring that the Council’s Risk Management Framework continued to 
align with best practice, including the production of an annual Risk Appetite 
Statement on behalf of the Council in line with best practice in Corporate 
Governance, and ensuring that risk information and reporting processes were 
streamlined and effective.  
 



 

- 88 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 

An additional appendix 4 was circulated separately to provide a sample of a 
Directorate Statement of Risk Appetite to be considered in the context of the 
overall report. 
 
An officer provided some background to the report in that the Council’s 
updated Risk Strategy provided for the merging of the former Strategic Risk 
and Corporate Operational Risk Registers into a single corporate Risk 
Register.  In order to enhance the work of the GARMC and Cabinet around 
risk management, the following suggestions were made by the officer: 
 
• introduction of workshops for Cabinet with a view to ensuring greater 

engagement and awareness; 
 
• revisiting and refreshing the corporate governance framework of the 

Council – examining existing arrangements, profile, standing within the 
organisation which would help the Council to take risks in a managed 
way; 

 
• promoting the commercialisation agenda at the Council as a means of 

improving officers’ risk taking skills. 
 
It was important that risk management was embedded within the organisation, 
particularly as the organisation was evolving due to the changing economic 
climate and changes in its structure and operational role, for example an 
increase in its commissioning role in areas that were formerly NHS driven.  It 
was also essential that risk management was particularly embedded at 
service level and in the financial planning process.  Moreover, whilst the 
Council was risk averse in the delivery of front line services, the back office 
functions were exposed to greater risks. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 
• the Council had an overall informed cautious appetite for taking 

significant risks but it was important to note that risk appetite was a 
complex and composite attitude often dependant on where 
Directorates where in their business and service cycles, on the 
personal subjective judgement core to strategic decision-making and 
also on the personality and the leadership-style of senior managers 
involved; 

 
• appetite scoring was qualitative and dependant on the subjective 

judgement of the risk. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive explained aspects of the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register, including the impact of various threat risks, aspects of which 
had been scored in the context of the changes that the Council was facing 
such as the proposed consultation with staff on their terms and conditions and 
future industrial relations.  The scoring had been set in the context of the risks 
that the Council would tolerate.  Risks which continued to be high profile were 
driving the Corporate Strategy Board (CSB) agenda.  Moreover, discussions 
with the relevant Directorate were carried out on a continuous basis by the 
Interim Risk Manager, particularly in relation to the spending pressures, and 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 - 89 - 

ongoing strategic risks were monitored.  In relation to Corporate Governance, 
there were checks and balances on the different stakeholders within the 
Council. Discussions were also taking place on how Corporate Governance 
within the different Directorates could be enhanced and made more robust.  A 
mix of resources and organisational presence were essential ingredients to 
promoting good corporate governance. 
 
A Councillor commented that the role of corporate governance was to provide 
a check and balance on the organisation whilst not hindering its operation. 
 
The Chairman referred to the discussion around governance and invited 
Members to send him comments and suggestions on how best the Committee 
could engage with the rest of the Council, particularly Cabinet, and the report 
of the FRC would assist in this regard.  
 
RESOVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the report of the FRC titled ‘Boards and Risk – A summary of 

discussions with companies, investors and  advisers’ be circulated to 
all Members of the Committee; 

 
(3) the Corporate Risk Register be made available to the Chairman. 
 

154. INFORMATION REPORT - Insurance Risks   
 
An officer introduced the report, which provided information on the Council’s 
current insurance arrangements, including self-funding and fund performance, 
and outlined the main insurable risk exposures faced by the Council.  
 
The officer outlined the Council’s main exposures in terms of insurable risk, 
such as tree related subsidence and highways.  In relation to highways, the 
costs associated with the maintenance of highways were high. However, any 
drop in the maintenance budget might result in an increase in successful 
claims.  A claims analysis had been undertaken to assess whether any 
locations within the borough were more likely to generate claims, however no 
specific trends were identified. 
 
In relation to tree related subsidence, the officer was working on a project 
across Directorates to reduce the cost of claims against the Council whilst 
recognising the Council’s wish to keep neighbourhoods green and invited 
Members to report cases and issues to her.  Currently, there were three 
potential claims and this was considered to be high.  GIS mapping had been 
carried out to identify hotspots. Harrow was a leafy borough but a sensible 
balance needed to be struck when planting trees.   
 
In response to questions from Members, officers stated that motor vehicle 
claims accounted for 41% of all claims received.  Work was ongoing with 
other Consortium members to share best practice with a view to reducing the 
cost of claims against the Council.  
 



 

- 90 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 

The Chairman stated that it was essential that policies were developed that 
would help the Council to reduce its costs whilst not having a detrimental 
impact on the provision of frontline services.  He asked for regular reports to 
be presented to the Committee updating Members of the developments in this 
area. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and regular updates be provided to the 
Committee. 
 

155. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2012/13   
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director Resources, setting out the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2012/13.  It was noted that the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
required the Committee to approve, but not direct, the Internal Audit Plan.  
Members also noted that a top down approach had been adopted for the 
development of the Audit Plan, as recommended by CIPFA. 
 
An officer informed Members that the Corporate Strategy Board and the 
external Auditors had been involved on the preparation of the draft Plan and 
that a number of internal and external reviews were underway as a result of 
which the document might be modified.  In response to questions from 
Members, the officer added that major contracts were audited and briefed the 
Committee of those that had already been audited and were planned. 
 
Members were informed that each area of the draft Plan would be risk 
assessed and ranked.  Efforts would be concentrated on higher risks and a 
final Plan would be presented at the next meeting. Flexibility would be 
retained for emerging risks. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the process employed to develop the draft Internal Audit Plan be noted; 
 

(2) it be noted that the final Plan would be submitted to the Committee in 
June 2012. 

 
156. INFORMATION REPORT - Future Appointment of External Auditors   

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director Resources, setting out the Audit Commission’s Strategy 
for making auditor appointments for 2012/13 and future years and the process 
for audited bodies to object to a proposed auditor appointment.  It was noted 
that, in August 2010, the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced plans to disband the Audit Commission and to allow 
local public bodies to appoint their own auditors.  At the same time, the 
Secretary of State indicated his intention to transfer the Commission’s 
in-house Audit Practice to the private sector and, in due course, to abolish the 
residual element of the Commission. 
 
The officer explained that the Audit Commission had undertaken a 
procurement exercise with the objective to transfer successfully to the private 
sector the audit work currently delivered by the Audit Practice and to 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2012 - 91 - 

maximise value for money.  Following due process, the outcome for Harrow 
was that the Audit Commission would be proposing that Deloitte LLP be 
appointed until 2017.  In response to a question about the fees, the officer 
replied that formal proposals would become evident during April, however it 
was not for the Council to negotiate on the contract or fees charged. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

157. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
Annual Audit Letter and Financial Statements 
 
The Corporate Director Resources referred to a discussion at the previous 
meeting in relation to an objection received in respect of the Council’s 
Financial Statements.  She expected the objection to be resolved soon, and 
would present a report to the Committee in due course. 
 
This matter was considered to be urgent, as Members needed to be briefed of 
the situation as the next meeting of the Committee was not until June 2012. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

158. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15. Information Report – Insurance 
Risks – Appendix 2 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
159. INFORMATION REPORT - Insurance Risks   

 
The Committee received confidential appendix 2 to the report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive setting out an independent actuarial review in relation to the 
Council’s insurance fund.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 8.58 pm). 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chairman 


